

CS302

CHILD WELFARE ACT 1947
CHILD WELFARE (DETENTION CENTRES) AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS 1993

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Child Welfare (Detention Centres) Amendment Regulations 1993*.

Principal regulations

2. In these regulations the *Child Welfare (Detention Centres) Regulations 1989** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 24 November 1989 at pp. 4334-40.*
For amendments to 17 September 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation
of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 33.]

Regulation 3 amended

3. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in the definition of “rules of the detention centre” by deleting “superintendent” and substituting the following —
 “ executive director ”; and
- (b) in the definition of “superintendent” by deleting “regulation 4 and”.

Regulation 4 amended

4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “superintendent” and substituting the following —
 “ executive director ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting “superintendent” and substituting the following —
 “ executive director ”.

Regulation 13 repealed

5. Regulation 13 of the principal regulations is repealed.

References to “Director-General” amended

6. The principal regulations are amended by deleting “Director-General” or “Director General” in each place where either of them occurs that is mentioned in the Table to this regulation and in each case substituting the following —

“ CEO (Justice) ”.

TABLE

Regulation 3 (in the definition of “medical officer”)	regulation 29 (in both places where “Director-General” occurs)
regulation 4 (1)	regulation 32 (2)
regulation 6 (2) and (3)	regulation 42 (3) (a) and (4) (b)
regulation 9 (1) and (2)	regulation 43 (1) (in both places where “Director-General” occurs) and (4).
regulation 18	
regulation 22 (2)	
regulation 25(b)	

Savings

7. A medical practitioner who, immediately before the commencement of the *Child Welfare (Detention Centres) Amendment Regulations 1993*, was a “medical officer” for the purposes of the *Child Welfare (Detention Centres) Regulations 1989* shall continue to be a “medical officer” for the purposes of *Child Welfare (Detention Centres) Regulations 1989* as amended, as if he or she was approved by the CEO (Justice).

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.